Parts List

fg. No. Description

0000000




Table Of Contents

PRODUCT COMPONENTS PAGES
HaNAIE ASSEMDIY GIOUD .......veiiiiiiiiie ettt ettt e e e e bttt e e e s bt e e e ea bt e e e e ambeee e e anbe e e e e nbeeeeeanbeeeeeanneeeeeannee 4
ENQGINE & BlAAE GIrOUP ... .eeiiiiiiiiii ettt a et e e eh bttt e e e bt e e e sttt e e e aab et e e e aabbe e e e annneee s 6
TranNSIMISSION GIOUP ....uuuiiiiiiiiie e e e e e ettt e e e e e e et e et e e eeeeeettaeeeeeeaeeesaaasabaeeeeeaeeeeaaaassssseseeeaansbsbeeeeeeeeesansssnnneaaaenan 8
Wheels & HEIGhT-Of-CUL GrOUP ....uviiiiiiei it e et e e e e e e s st e e e eaeeeseaasabaeaeeeeesnntssneeeaaeeaannns 10
D7 oz ] PP 12
01T =T =T o QT 0T o PR 14

Torque Specification Chart ...............coooiniii e eaeas Inside Back Cover



Handle Assembly Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

bbrd_hdl

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
7800671 - BBRR219BS

7104314 Rev: B 4



Handle Assembly Group

REF NO PARTNO. AQTY. DESCRIPTION

1 7101892MA 1 ASSEMBLY, Control Head, Single Speed, Brute (Includes Ref. No. 19)
2 7300676AMA 1 HANDLE, Upper, Propelled

3 7101731AMA 1 BAIL, OPC Propelled Brute

4 7028488MA 1 GUIDE, Rope (1/4-20 thread)

5 7076978SM 1 NUT, 1/4-20 Hex Nyloc

6 7101395YP 1 CABLE, Bail, 22" Walk-Behind Mower

7 7300130AMA 1 PLATE, Control Panel

8 7100225YP 4 SCREW, #8-16 Torxplus Recessed Pan Head, Twin Helix
9 7090391SM 4 WASHER, 5/16" Internal Tooth lock

10 7035744YP 4 KNOB, 5/16-18 Wing (Black)

11 7024649YP 3 WIRE TIE, 11 Inch Std Black Nylon

12 7300592AMA 1 HANDLE, Lower 21" RD

13 7091189YP 2 BOLT, 5/16-18 x 2" Curved Head Square Neck, GR 2

14 7300573ZMA 1 BRACKET, Lower Handle, LH, 21" WBM, RD

15 7300574ZMA 1 BRACKET, Lower Handle, RH, 21" WBM, RD

16 7091612SM 2 BOLT, 5/16-18 x 1-1/2" Round Head Square Neck, YZ

17 7091508SM 6 BOLT, 5/16-18 x 3/4" Round Head Short Square Neck, GR 5, YZ
18 7091601SM 6 NUT, 5/16-18 Hex Flange lock, YZ

19 7101398YP 1 CABLE, DRIVE

Footnotes

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
7800671 - BBRR219BS

7104314 Rev: B



bbrd eng

Engine & Blade Group

use the standard hardware torque

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
specification chart.

|||||||||||||

Rear
Deck

Ref: 21”

- BBRR219BS

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

7800671
7104314 Rev: B



Engine & Blade Group

REF NO PART NO. QTY.

1 7090324SM
2 7300725YP

3 7900067YP

4 7100437YP

5 7092086YP

6 7091214YP

7 7101313YP

8 7300596ZMA
9 26X259MA
10 7091584SM
11 7300724YP
12 7101414YP
13 7100242AYP
14 7012063SM
15 7090167SM
16 125972-0137-B1
Footnotes

DESCRIPTION

SCREW, 3/8-16 x 1" Hex Washer Self-Tap
BELT GUARD

SCREW, 1/4-20 x .550 Torx Self-Tap
PULLEY, Engine

SET SCREW, 5/16-18 x 1/2" Hex Recess
KEY, #HP-506 Hi-Pro

BELT GUIDE, Engine, 21" RD (1/4-20 thread)
COVER, Belt Guard

SCREW, #10-16 x 1/2", AB, w/Washer

NUT, 1/4-20 Hex Flange Lock, YZ

COVER, Belt

BLADE HUB, 21" WBM, Rear Drive, 2 Position
BLADE, Wave, 21" Steel Deck

WASHER, Cone

SCREW, 3/8-24 x 2" Hex Head Cap, GR 5

* ENGINE, Briggs 875 Gross Professional Torque Series

NOTE: * Purchase engine parts from engine manufacturer dealer.

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

7800671 - BBRR219BS

7104314 Rev: B



Transmission Group
bbrd tra

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
7800671 - BBRR219BS

7104314 Rev: B



Transmission Group

REF NO PARTNO. AQTY. DESCRIPTION
1 7101245YP 1 TRANSMISSION, 21" WBM, RD
2 7091195SM 2 SCREW, #10-16 x 3/4" Pan Head Self-Tap, Combo
3 7100863YP 1 BELT GUIDE, Transmission
4 7100883YP 1 BELT, Traction Drive, 21" Pivot Handle Section 3L, 32.86 effective length
5 70915855M 1 NUT, 3/8-16 Hex Center Lock, YZ
6 7100240YP 1 PULLEY, Trans Var Speed, LC WBM
7 7900032YP 8 SCREW, 7mm x 1 x .550 AB Point
Footnotes

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
7800671 - BBRR219BS

7104314 Rev: B



Wheels & Height-of-Cut Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise, bbrdwhoc
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

Ref: TRANSMISSION

rEmo T m—————

P L L T T Py

(S ——
L T L

o

ey
2’

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
7800671 - BBRR219BS

7104314 Rev: B 10



Wheels & Height-of-Cut Group

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 7100861YP 2 PIN, Axle

2 7101367YP 2 SHIELD, Dust, 21" WBM, RD

3 7100820YP 2 GEAR, Pinion

4 7014341YP 2 RETAINING RING

5 7500647YP 1 ASSEMBLY, Wheel, w/Bearing 9", Charcoal Gray (Includes Ref. No. 22)
6 7100914YP 2 GEAR, External Wheel

7 7091196SM 6 SCREW, #8 x 1-1/4, Hex Washer Self-Tap, Hi-Lo

8 7101351MA 4 HUBCAP, Round, Black

9 7091585SM 4 NUT, 3/8-16 Hex Center Lock, YZ

10 17X169MA 4 WASHER, 1" OD x .387 ID Flat

11 7900067YP 6 SCREW, 1/4-20 x .550 Torx Self-Tap

12 672278MA 1 LEVER, Spring, Height-Of-Cut

13 671297MA 1 GRIP, Height-Of-Cut

14 7400275YP 1 WELDMENT, Rear Crossbar 21" WBM, RD, YZ

15 7101774YP 2 BOLT, Shoulder, #10-24 Thread

16 7091552SM 2 WASHER, .219 x .500 x .049 Flat, BL

17 7091290SM 2 NUT, #10-24 Hex Nyloc

18 7101430BQYP 1 ROD, Lifter Link, 21" WBM, RD

19 7500540YP 2 ASSEMBLY, Wheel, 8 x 2 Idle, Charcoal Gray (Includes Ref. No. 22)
20 7101241YP 4 BUSHING, Front 21"

21 7400276YP 1 WELDMENT, Front Crossbar 21" WBM, RD, YZ

22 7101380YP 4 BALL BEARING, 1-1/8" OD, Flange (Not lllustrated)

Footnotes

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
7800671 - BBRR219BS

7104314 Rev: B 11



Decals

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,

use the standard hardware torque

specification chart.

POUR EMTER EES BLESSURES GRAVES
VOIRE MORTELLES
« Lire la manuel d’util . N .
« Riaintenr en plac it de marche fes dispositifs
de 5 i . GCTANS, COmMutateurs, efc.)
25 pentes, pas en mortant

ou enda _ . s

& Enlever les objeis Gui peuverit étre projetés par la lame.

« Ne pas tondre 5l v a des enfants ou dés badauds
aux alentows N

« Regarder en bas et deerieee avant et pendant une
marche arriére. X . )

= Patienter au moins 2 minutes avant de refaire le plein.

« La profection ou le sac de ramassage doivent étre
installes avant de demarrer la tondeuse

KEEP HANDS AND FEET AWAY
HORS

GARDER LES MAINS ET PIEDS
Dk GER

AVEID SERIOUS INJURY OR DEATH

+ Read operator’s manual.
* Keep safety devi guards, shields, switches, elc

opes, not up and dawn.

jects that could be thrown by blade.
= Do not mow when children or others aré around.
« Look down ard behind before and while moving

ackwards.
» iait at least 2 minutes before refuefing.
* Guard or entire grass catcher must be installed
before operating mower.

RISQUE B’AMPUTATION ET GBJETS PROJETES Emm¥] AMPUTATION AND THROWN OBJECT HAZAR|

. (i’-arder mains ef pieds & Fécart de la plate-forme
¢ O

upe,
«N paspL?ﬂliser ] tondleusa si le déversoir ou tout le bac a

a herbe pas bien en pl

+ Keep hands and feet away from
»Da not operate mower unless discharge deflector or
entire grass cateher is in its proper place.

bbrd dcl

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:

7800671 - BBRR219BS

7104314 Rev: B

12



Decals

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

1 7104081YP 1 DECAL, Bad-Boy Small

2 7104082YP 1 DECAL, Controls Bad-Boy

3 7029782MA 1 DECAL, OPC Bail International Symbol
4 7101495YP 1 DECAL, CPSC, French/English

5 7101671YP 1 DECAL, French/English, WB Safety
Footnotes

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
7800671 - BBRR219BS

7104314 Rev: B 13



Mower Deck Group

NOTE: Unless noted otherwise,
use the standard hardware torque
specification chart.

bbrd mdg

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
7800671 - BBRR219BS

7104314 Rev: B 14



Mower Deck Group

REF NO PART NO. QTY. DESCRIPTION

28 7101502YP
29 7091711YP
30 7091290SM
31 7078243YP

BAFFLE, Extension, 21" RD WBM

BOLT, #10-24 x 5/8" Flat Head Square Neck, YZ
NUT, #10-24 Hex Nyloc

BALL BEARING, Axle (Not lllustrated)

1 7301050BQYP 1 DECK, 21" Rear Discharge, Non-Electric Start
2 7101304YP 1 GRASSBAG, 21" Rear Discharge
3 7101303AYP 1 BAG FRAME, 21" RD WBM
4 071250MA 1 PLUG, Mulching
5 7101437YP 1 COVER, 21" Mulching
6 166X38MA 1 SPRING, Torsion, Chute
7 7900067YP 11 SCREW, 1/4-20 x .550 Pan Head Self-Tap (Torx)
8 7101471YP 1 ROD, Mulch Cover Pivot
9 7091020YP 4 PUSHNUT, 1/4"
10 7300590BQYP 1 BRACKET, Chute Deflector
11 7300587BQYP 1 INDEX PLATE, Height-Of-Cut, 21" WBM, RD
12 7091508SM 2 BOLT, 5/16-18 x 3/4" Round Head Short Square Neck, GR 5, YZ
13 7091601SM 6 NUT, 5/16-18 Hex Flange lock, YZ
14 7501070YP 2 ASSEMBLY, Bearing Holder, 21" WBM, Rear Discharge (Includes Ref. No. 31)
15 7091318SM 4 SCREW, 5/16-18 x 3/4" Hex Head Cap, GR 5, YZ
16 7101490YP 1 CHUTE, 21" Side Discharge
17 071410MA 1 SPACER, Rear Door, 21" WBM
18 7091286YP 5 SCREW, #10-24 x .50 Hex Washer Self-Tap Sems
19 166X33MA 1 SPRING, Torsion
20 7101434YP 1 SPRING, Extension, Height-Of-Cut Assist
21 7101314YP 1 ROD, Rear Door Pivot, 21" Rear Discharge
22 071409MA 1 DOOR, 21" Black
23 7300723BQYP 1 TRANSMISSION COVER, Rear, 21" WBM
24 7101553YP 1 DEFLECTOR, Rear, 21" WBM, RD
25 7300585BQYP 1 BAFFLE, Front 21" WBM, RD
26 7300591BQYP 1 BAFFLE, Right Rear, 21" Walk-Behind-Mower, RD
27 7300589BQYP 1 BAFFLE, Left Rear, 21" Rear Discharge, WBM
1
3
3
1

Footnotes

The above parts group applies to the following Mfg. Nos.:
7800671 - BBRR219BS

7104314 Rev: B 15



Hardware ldentification

Common Hardware Types

Hex Head Capscrew @ Washer
N

@ ((CCCCCcrrecat) @t | ’

Carriage Bolt
@ @) Hex Nt

Standard Hardware Sizing

When a washer or nut is identified as 1/2”, this is the
Nominal size, meaning the inside diameter is 1/2 inch; if a
second number is present it represent the threads per inch

When bolt or capscrew is identified as 1/2 - 16 x 2”, this
means the Nominal size, or body diameteris 1/2 inch; the
second number represents the threads per inch (16 in this
example, and the final number is the body length of the
bolt or screw (in this example 2 inches long).

The guides and ruler furnished below are designed to
help you select the appropriate hardware and tools.

———

F < Nut, 1/2”
;k r \ y g
= nside
o ( - ) Diameter
—$ v

- o~/

s i

Lo Screw, 1/2 x 2

—N Body

< Diameter

S

-

I

S

—S

_—

Wrench & Fastener Size Guide

5/16” Bolt or Nut
Wrench—1/2”

1/4” Bolt or Nut
Wrench—7/16”

& Torque Specifications

Torque Specification Chart
FOR STANDARD MACHINE HARDWARE (Tolerance + 20%)
[/ » A\
Hardware
Grade N
SAE Grade 2 SAE Grade 5 SAE Grade 8
Size Of in/Ibs in/lbs in/lbs
Hardware | ft/lbs | Nm. ft/lbs | Nm. ft/lbs | Nm.
8-32 19 2.1 30 3.4 41 4.6
8-36 20 2.3 31 3.5 43 49
10-24 27 341 43 49 60 6.8
10-32 31 3.5 49 5.5 68 7.7
1/4-20 66 7.6 8 10.9 12 16.3
1/4-28 76 8.6 10 13.6 14 19.0
5/16-18 1 15.0 17 231 25 34.0
5/16-24 12 16.3 19 25.8 27 34.0
3/8-16 20 27.2 30 40.8 45 61.2
3/8-24 23 313 35 47.6 50 68.0
7/16-14 30 40.8 50 68.0 70 95.2
7/16-20 35 47.6 55 74.8 80 108.8
1/2-13 50 68.0 75 | 102.0 110 149.6
1/2-20 55 74.8 90 | 1224 120 163.2
9/16-12 65 88.4 110 | 1496 150 204.0
9/16-18 75 | 102.0 120 | 163.2 170 231.2
5/8-11 90 | 1224 150 | 204.0 220 299.2
5/8-18 100 | 136 180 | 24438 240 326.4
3/4-10 160 | 217.6 260 | 353.6 386 525.0
3/4-16 180 | 2448 300 | 408.0 420 571.2
7/8-9 140 | 1904 400 | 544.0 600 816.0
7/8-14 155 | 210.8 440 | 598.4 660 897.6
1-8 220 | 299.2 580 | 788.8 900 | 1,244.0
1-12 240 | 326.4 640 | 870.4 | 1,000 | 1,360.0
NOTES
1. These torque values are to be used for all hardware
excluding: locknuts, self-tapping screws, thread forming
screws, sheet metal screws and socket head setscrews.
2. Recommended seating torque values for locknuts:
a. for prevailing torque locknuts - use 65% of grade 5
torques.
b. for flange whizlock nuts and screws - use 135% of
grade 5 torques.
3. Unless otherwise noted on assembly drawings, all torque
values must meet this specification.

3/8” Bolt or Nut
Wrench—9/16”

7/16” Bolt or Nut
Wrench (Bolt)—5/8”

Wrench (Nut)—11/16”

1/2” Bolt or Nut
Wrench—3/4”




IT IS THE POLICY OF BRIGGS & STRATTON CORP. TO IMPROVE ITS PRODUCTS
WHENEVER IT IS POSSIBLE AND PRACTICAL TO DO SO. WE RESERVE THE RIGHT TO
MAKE CHANGES OR ADD IMPROVEMENTS AT ANY TIME WITHOUT INCURRING ANY

OBLIGATION TO MAKE SUCH CHANGES ON PRODUCTS.

www.badboymowers.com
1-877-370-7504

© Copyright 2010 by Briggs & Stratton Corporation
Milwaukee, WI, USA. All rights reserved




<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.6
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails true
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType true
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo false
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Apply
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile (None)
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 100
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth -1
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages true
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth -1
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /DCTEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages true
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 1.30
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.15
    /HSamples [1 1 1 1] /VSamples [1 1 1 1]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 30
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 300
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /CreateJDFFile false
  /Description <<

    /BGR <>
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e5c4f5e55663e793a3001901a8fc775355b5090ae4ef653d190014ee553ca901a8fc756e072797f5153d15e03300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc87a25e55986f793a3001901a904e96fb5b5090f54ef650b390014ee553ca57287db2969b7db28def4e0a767c5e03300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /CZE <>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /ETI <>
    /FRA <>
    /GRE <>

    /HRV <>
    /HUN <>
    /ITA <>
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020d654ba740020d45cc2dc002c0020c804c7900020ba54c77c002c0020c778d130b137c5d00020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /LTH <>
    /LVI <>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken die zijn geoptimaliseerd voor weergave op een beeldscherm, e-mail en internet. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /POL <>
    /PTB <>
    /RUM <>
    /RUS <>
    /SKY <>
    /SLV <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /TUR <>
    /UKR <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents best suited for on-screen display, e-mail, and the Internet.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
  /Namespace [
    (Adobe)
    (Common)
    (1.0)
  ]
  /OtherNamespaces [
    <<
      /AsReaderSpreads false
      /CropImagesToFrames true
      /ErrorControl /WarnAndContinue
      /FlattenerIgnoreSpreadOverrides false
      /IncludeGuidesGrids false
      /IncludeNonPrinting false
      /IncludeSlug false
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (InDesign)
        (4.0)
      ]
      /OmitPlacedBitmaps false
      /OmitPlacedEPS false
      /OmitPlacedPDF false
      /SimulateOverprint /Legacy
    >>
    <<
      /AddBleedMarks false
      /AddColorBars false
      /AddCropMarks false
      /AddPageInfo false
      /AddRegMarks false
      /ConvertColors /ConvertToRGB
      /DestinationProfileName (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
      /DestinationProfileSelector /UseName
      /Downsample16BitImages true
      /FlattenerPreset <<
        /PresetSelector /MediumResolution
      >>
      /FormElements false
      /GenerateStructure false
      /IncludeBookmarks false
      /IncludeHyperlinks false
      /IncludeInteractive false
      /IncludeLayers false
      /IncludeProfiles true
      /MultimediaHandling /UseObjectSettings
      /Namespace [
        (Adobe)
        (CreativeSuite)
        (2.0)
      ]
      /PDFXOutputIntentProfileSelector /NA
      /PreserveEditing false
      /UntaggedCMYKHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UntaggedRGBHandling /UseDocumentProfile
      /UseDocumentBleed false
    >>
  ]
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [600 600]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice




